

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE EUROPEAN GOVERNMENT
BONDS ANTITRUST LITIGATION

Case No. 1:19-cv-2601 (VM)

Hon. Victor Marrero

**NOTICE OF MOTION FOR CO-LEAD COUNSEL'S
MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES, LITIGATION EXPENSES,
AND SERVICE AWARDS**

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that Plaintiffs Ohio Carpenters' Pension Fund, Electrical Workers Pension Fund Local 103 I.B.E.W., and San Bernardino County Employees' Retirement Association (collectively, "Plaintiffs") will, and hereby do, move the Court pursuant to Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(h) for an award of attorneys' fees, litigation expenses, and service awards from the proceeds of the settlement with Defendants Bank of America, N.A., Merrill Lynch International, NatWest Markets Plc and NatWest Markets Securities Inc., Nomura International plc, UBS AG, UBS Europe SE and UBS Securities LLC, Citigroup Global Markets Inc. and Citigroup Global Markets Limited, Jefferies International Limited, and Jefferies LLC. In support of this motion, Plaintiffs submit the following: (i) Memorandum of Law in Support of Co-Lead Counsel's Motion for an Award of Attorney's Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Service Awards; and (ii) Joint Declaration of Patrick Coughlin, Vincent Briganti, Gregory S. Ascioffa, and Todd A. Seaver in Support of Motion for Final Approval of Class Action Settlement with Defendants and Motion for an Award of Attorneys' Fees, Litigation, and Service Awards; (iii) Declaration of Daryl F. Scott in Support of Co-Lead Counsel's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Service Awards on Behalf of Scott+Scott Attorneys at Law LLP; (iv) Declaration of Gregory S. Ascioffa in Support of Co-Lead Counsel's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Service Awards on Behalf of DiCello Levitt LLP; (v)

Declaration of Vincent Briganti in Support of Co-Lead Counsel's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Service Awards on Behalf of Lowery Dannenberg, P.C.; and (vi) Declaration of Todd A. Seaver in Support of Co-Lead Counsel's Motion for Award of Attorneys' Fees, Litigation Expenses, and Service Awards on Behalf of Berman Tabacco.

Dated: October 18, 2024

/s/ Gregory S. Ascioffa
Gregory S. Ascioffa
Noah Cozad
DICELLO LEVITT LLP
485 Lexington Avenue, Suite 1001
New York, NY, 10017
Telephone: 646-933-1000
gascioffa@dicellolevitt.com
ncozad@dicellolevitt.com

Kristen M. Anderson
Donald A. Broggi
Michelle E. Conston

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE FAIR AND REASONABLE..... 4

 A. Application of the *Goldberger* Factors Support Awarding 30% of the Settlement Fund as Attorneys’ Fees..... 5

 1. Co-Lead Counsel Invested Substantial Time, Labor, and Resources in Prosecuting This Action..... 5

 2. The Magnitude and Complexity of the Action Favors the Fee Request. 9

 3. The Fee Request is Warranted Based on the Level of Risk Undertaken by Co-Lead Counsel in this Action..... 11

 4. Co-Lead Counsel Provided High-Quality Representation of Class Representatives and the Settlement Class..... 13

 5. The 30% Fee Request is Reasonable in Relation to the Settlement. 14

 6. Public Policy Supports Approval of the Fee Request..... 16

 B. The Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Fee Request 17

III. THE REQUEST FOR PAYMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES IS REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE GRANTED 21

IV. SERVICE AWARDS FOR THE CONTRIBUTIONS OF NAMED PLAINTIFFS ARE APPROPRIATE..... 22

V. CONCLUSION..... 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 5918273 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015).....	23
<i>In re Arakis Energy Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2001 WL 1590512 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2001).....	21
<i>In re Auto. Parts Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 7108072 (E.D. Mich. 2018).....	18, 19
<i>Binotti v. Duke University</i> , 2021 WL 5366877 (M.D.N.C. 2021).....	18
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	17
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	4
<i>In re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2021 WL 5709250 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2021).....	15
<i>In re Capacitors Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2020 WL 6544472 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 7, 2020)	15
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. Bond Litig.</i> , 988 F. Supp. 2d 371 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	10
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014)	12
<i>In re Colgate-Palmolive Co. ERISA Litig.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 3d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	16, 17, 22
<i>In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 2731524 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 26, 2016).....	16, 20
<i>In re CRT Antitrust Litig. (CRT I)</i> , 2016 WL 183285 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 14, 2016).....	16
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	11

In re Domestic Drywall Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 3439454 (E.D.Pa. July 17, 2018),.....15, 23

Fikes Wholesale, Inc. v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
62 F.4th 704 (2d Cir. 2023)4, 20

In re Foreign Exchange Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 5839691 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2018).....19, 20

In re Giant Interactive Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 151 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)4

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2nd Cir. 2000)..... *passim*

Grice v. Pepsi Beverages Co.,
363 F. Supp. 3d 401 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....4, 18

Guevoura Fund Ltd. v. Sillerman,
2019 WL 6889901 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2019)21

In re High-Tech Employee. Antitrust Litig.,
2015 WL 5158730 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2015)21

Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.,
No. 12-cv-3419 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2016).....22

LeBlanc-Sternberg v. Fletcher,
143 F.3d 748 (2d Cir. 1998).....17

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 3863445 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 14, 2018).....18

In re Lithium Ion Batteries Antitrust Litig.,
2018 WL 3064391 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2018),16

Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.,
186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....10, 20, 21

Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC,
87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....10, 21

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Rsch. Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)14

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....21

<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....	17
<i>In re Municipal Derivatives Antitrust Litig. (Muni Derivatives IV)</i> , No. 08-cv-2516 (S.D.N.Y. July 8, 2016),.....	16
<i>In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.</i> , 187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	9, 11, 18
<i>In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 991 F. Supp. 2d 437 (E.D.N.Y. 2014)	12
<i>Pillsbury Co. v. Conboy</i> , 459 U.S. 248 (1983).....	16
<i>Precision Assocs., Inc. v. Panalpina World Transp. (Holding) Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 6964973 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2015).....	18
<i>Sanz v. Johnny Utah 51 LLC</i> , 2015 WL 1808935 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 20, 2015).....	22
<i>Spann v. AOL Time Warner Inc.</i> , 2005 WL 1330937 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2005)	22
<i>Steamship Trade Ass’n of Baltimore-Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n Pension Fund v. Olo Inc.</i> , No. 1:22-cv-8228-JRS (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	22
<i>In re Steel Antitrust Litig. (Steel I)</i> , No. 08-cv-5214 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 22, 2014),	15
<i>Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.</i> , 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>In re TFT-LCD (Flat Panel) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 1365900 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 3, 2013)	21
<i>In re Urethane Antitrust Litig. (Urethane III)</i> , 2016 WL 4060156 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016),.....	19
<i>In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012).....	4, 23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....	4
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	12

Wright v. Stern,
553 F. Supp. 2d 337 (S.D.N.Y. 20085).....23

Yang v. Focus Media Holding Ltd.,
2014 WL 4401280 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 4, 2014).....22

Statutes

Sherman Act §1, 15 U.S.C. §17, 9, 16

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)7, 8, 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)22

Davis, Josh Paul and Kohles, Rose, 2021 Antitrust Annual Report: Class Action
Filings in Federal Court (May 23, 2022)15

Gianluca Semeraro & Silvia Aloisi, *Italy’s UniCredit says it is among banks
accused of running bond cartel*, REUTERS (Apr. 11, 2019)6

Joshua P. Davis, *Toward an Empirical and Theoretical Assessment of Private
Antitrust Enforcement*, 36 SEATTLE U. L. REV. 1269, 1293-95 (2013)15

Manual For Complex Litigation (Fourth) (2004)4

Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2018)23

Showdown With EU Over Bond Cartel, *MLex Reports*, BLOOMBERG (Oct. 25,
2019), [https://www.bloomberqint.com/onweb/banks-in-eu-showdown-over-
government-bond-cartel-mlex-reports](https://www.bloomberqint.com/onweb/banks-in-eu-showdown-over-government-bond-cartel-mlex-reports)7

Theodore Eisenberg et. al., *Attorneys’ Fees in Class Actions: 2009-2013*, 92
N.Y.U. L. Rev. 937, 952, tlb.4 (2017)15
